

NO. 50338-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DENNIS NEAL GASTON,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Cassie B. vanRoojen, WSBA #44049
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division; OID #91025
PO Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
360-586-1445
CassieV@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. The Maintenance of Safe and Secure Department
 Facilities2

 B. Gaston’s Request6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

V. ARGUMENT8

 A. The Department Properly Withheld Surveillance Video as
 Exempt From Disclosure Under RCW 42.56.240(1)
 Because it Necessarily Contains Specific Intelligence
 Information and the Nondisclosure of Such is Essential to
 Effective Law Enforcement8

 B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying
 Gaston’s Motion For In Camera Review or Failing to
 Enter A Protective Order20

 C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in
 Declining to Strike the Declaration of Robert Herzog.....23

 D. Costs And Attorney’s Fees Should Not Be Awarded
 Because Gaston is Not the Prevailing Party25

VI. CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 259 P.3d 190 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	8
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass’n v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Clark Cnty.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 983 P.2d 635 (1999).....	26
<i>Cowles Pub. Co. v. Spokane Police Dep’t</i> , 139 Wn.2d 472, 987 P.2d 620 (1999)	10
<i>Fischer v. Washington State Department of Corrections</i> , 160 Wn. App. 722, 254 P.3d 824 (2011)	passim
<i>Gronquist v. State</i> , 177 Wn. App. 389, 313 P.3d 416 (2013)	passim
<i>Haines-Marchel v. State, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 655, 334 P.3d 99 (2014)	passim
<i>Harris v. Pierce County</i> , 84 Wn. App. 222, 928 P.2d 1111 (1996).....	21
<i>King County v. Sheehan</i> , 114 Wn. App. 325, 57 P.3d 307 (2002).....	11
<i>King Cty. Dep’t of Adult & Juvenile Det. v. Parmelee</i> , 162 Wn. App. 337, 254 P.3d 927 (2011).....	21
<i>King v. Olympic Pipeline Co.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 338, 16 P.3d 45 (2000).....	23
<i>Livingston v. Cedeno</i> , 164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008).....	18

<i>Mechling v. City of Monroe</i> , 152 Wn. App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009).....	8
<i>Mitchell v. Washington State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 597, 277 P.3d 670 (2011).....	8
<i>Newman v. King Cty.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 565, 947 P.2d 712 (1997).....	9, 15, 16
<i>O’Connor v. Dep’t of Social & Health Services</i> , 143 Wn.2d 895, 25 P.3d 426 (2001).....	8
<i>Oltman v. Holland Am. Line USA, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008).....	24
<i>Prison Legal NewsInc. v. Department of Corrections</i> , 154 Wn.2d.....	13, 14
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	25
<i>Sargent v. Seattle Police Department</i> , 179 Wn.2d 376, 314 P.3d 1093 (2013).....	15, 16
<i>Wade’s Eastside Gun Shop, Inc. v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 185 Wn.2d 270, 372 P.3d 97 (2016).....	15, 16

Statutes

RCW 42.56.080	18
RCW 42.56.080(2).....	17, 18
RCW 42.56.240(1).....	passim
RCW 42.56.420	6
RCW 42.56.420(2).....	6
RCW 42.56.550	21

RCW 42.56.550(3).....	21
RCW 42.56.550(4).....	25
RCW 42.56.565	18
RCW 72.09	13

Rules

RAP 18.1.....	26
RAP 2.5(a)	24
